CITY OF OGLESBY

ORDINANCE NO. 1090-111819

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1084-091619 ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING FEES FOR PROVISIONS FOR DISPOSAL OF TREE BRANCHES AND LAWN CARE REFUSE

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 18th DAY OF NOVEMBER. 2019

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 18th day of November, 2019.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF LASALLE)

I, Amy Eitutis, duly appointed and authorized Clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 18th day of November, 2019, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1090-111819, entitled "An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 1084-091619 Entitled An Ordinance Establishing Fees for Provisions for Disposal of Tree Branches and Lawn Care Refuse", which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1090-111819, including the ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 18th day of November, 2019, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 18th day of November, 2019.

Amy Eitutis, City Clerk	

(SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 1090-111819

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1084-091619 ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING FEES FOR PROVISIONS FOR DISPOSAL OF TREE BRANCHES AND LAWN CARE REFUSE

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby adopted Ordinance No. 1084-091619 entitled An Ordinance Establishing Fees for Provisions for Disposal of Tree Branches and Lawn Care Refuse on September 16, 2019; and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby that Ordinance No. 1084-091619 should be amended to clarify that the City of Oglesby will only be responsible for disposing of tree branches and tree limbs under a certain size;

WHEREAS, Section 11-19-5 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-19-5) authorizes Illinois cities to provide for methods of removal of garbage, including refuse which includes the definition of tree branches and yard trimmings; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-19-4 (65 ILCS 5/11-19-4) authorizes the City of Oglesby to assess a service charge for the removal of refuse; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby deem it to be in the best interests of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Oglesby to adopt fees and charges for the removal of tree branches and yard trimmings from the public right-of-way.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The recitals contained in the preamble to this ordinance are restated and incorporated by reference as if set out in full herein.
- 2. The tree-chipping service provided for by the City of Oglesby in Ordinance No. 1084-091619 entitled An Ordinance Establishing Fees for Provisions for Disposal of Tree Branches and Lawn Care Refuse shall be amended to limit and restrict the size of the tree branches which the City of Oglesby will chip and to increase the fees provided for this service.

- 3. Paragraph 2 of Ordinance No. 1084-091619 entitled An Ordinance Establishing Fees for Provisions for Disposal of Tree Branches and Lawn Care Refuse shall be amended to read as follows:
 - 2. Any resident of the City of Oglesby who deposits tree branches and yard trimmings on City of Oglesby property, with the expectation that the City of Oglesby will dispose of the tree branches and yard trimmings, at any time other than the dates set forth for the semi-annual disposal of these items or at any time after a major storm event, shall be charged the sum of \$50.00 for the first 15 minutes of chipping services and an additional charge of \$100.00 for each 30 minutes of chipping services after the expiration of the initial 15 minute service. Additionally, the City of Oglesby will not be responsible for chipping any tree trimmings greater than 6 inches in diameter and not to exceed 4 feet length.
- 4. All of the remaining provisions of Ordinance No. 1084-091619 entitled An Ordinance Establishing Fees for Provisions for Disposal of Tree Branches and Lawn Care Refuse not otherwise amended or modified by this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.
- 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, by an aye and nay roll call vote as follows:

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2019.

in

Amy Eitutis, City Clerk					
	Ē	Dominic Rivara, Mayor			
APPROVED:					
DOMINIC RIVARA	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
JAMES CULLINAN	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
THOMAS ARGUBRIGHT	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
JASON CURRAN	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
CARRIE LIJEWSKI	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	